
 

SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AMENDED AND RESTATED FIRST AMENDMENT TO 

PURCHASE AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

 

This First Amendment to Purchase and Development Agreement (the “First Amendment”) is made 
effective as of July 7, 2020 (the “Effective Date”), by and among the Economic Development Authority 
for the City of Shakopee, Minnesota, a Minnesota public body corporate and politic, located at 485 
Gorman Street, Shakopee, MN 55379 (the “Seller”), Opus Development Company L.L.C., a Delaware 
limited liability company (the “Assignor”), located at 10350 Bren Road West, Minnetonka, MN 55343, 
and CIVF VI – MN1W03, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, located at One Beacon Street, 
Suite 2800, Boston, MA 02108 (the “Buyer”).  

 
RECITALS 

 
 WHEREAS, on November 30, 2018, the Seller and the Assignor entered into a Purchase and 
Development Agreement (the “Original Agreement”) attached hereto as EXHIBIT A with respect to the 
acquisition of the property legally described as Lot 1, Block 3, West Shakopee Gateway First Addition, 
according to the recorded plat thereof, Scott County, Minnesota (the “Property”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, on June 24, 2020, the Seller and the Assignor entered into a First Amendment to 
Purchase and Development Agreement attached hereto as EXHIBIT B, which amendment is amended and 
restated in its entirety by this First Amendment; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Original Agreement contemplated one or two buildings being constructed in one or 
two phases on the Property (the “Minimum Improvements”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Seller previously approved the sale of the Property to the Assignor or its assigns; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Assignor wishes to assign its right, title and interest, as purchaser, under the 
Original Agreement to, and to have its obligations and duties, as purchaser, under the Original Agreement 
assumed by, the Buyer, and the Buyer wishes to assume such obligations and duties under the Original 
Agreement; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties hereto have determined to amend the Original Agreement to memorialize the 
Assignor’s assignment of obligations and duties under the Original Agreement to the Buyer and the Buyer’s 
assumption of the same, 
 



 

2 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual obligations of the parties 
hereto, each of them does hereby covenant and agree with the other as follows: 
 
1. All references to the “Purchase Agreement” in the Original Agreement shall be deemed to 
include the Original Agreement, as amended by this First Amendment. 
 
2. The Buyer shall acquire the Property for a purchase price of $1,650,000 within forty-five (45) days 
of the date the Buyer receives final land use approvals from the City of Shakopee (i.e., June 16, 2020).  The 
Seller will execute and deliver a limited warranty deed to the Buyer in substantially the form attached to 
Exhibit A of the Original Agreement. 
 
3. The Assignor hereby assigns to the Buyer all right, title and interest of Assignor, as purchaser, in, to 
and under the Purchase Agreement, and Buyer hereby accepts such assignment and assumes and agrees to 
perform all of the obligations and duties of the purchaser under the Purchase Agreement.  The Assignor is 
hereby released from all of the obligations and duties of the purchaser under the Purchase Agreement; 
provided, however, the Assignor is not released from any of the covenants of the purchaser under the 
Purchase Agreement related to the construction of the required Minimum Improvements, as defined in 
Section 13 of the Purchase Agreement.  
 
4. Section 1 of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with the following: 
 

1. SUBJECT PROPERTY.  Pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, the Seller intends to sell 
to the Buyer fee title to the property legally described as Lot 1, Block 3, West Shakopee Gateway 
First Addition, according to the recorded plat thereof, Scott County, Minnesota (the “Property”). 

 
 Any and all references in the Original Agreement to the Parking Easement Agreement are hereby 
deleted and the Seller and Buyer agree that the Parking Easement Agreement shall not be a requirement for 
closing on the sale of the Property. 
 
5. Section 7.F. and Section 7.G. of the Original Agreement are hereby deleted in their entirety. 
 
6. Section 10 of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with the following: 
 

10.  STORM WATER PONDS.  The Seller warrants that the City of Shakopee has completed 
construction of two storm water detention ponds and related improvements on the Property, which 
the City of Shakopee will continue to operate and maintain.  The storm water detention ponds and 
related improvements on the Property have been dedicated to the City of Shakopee pursuant to the 
recorded plat of West Shakopee Gateway First Addition.  The Drainage and Utility Easement 
described in the Original Agreement shall not be a requirement for closing on the sale of the 
Property. 

 
7. Section 13.B of the Original Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 
 

(a) The first sentence of Section 13.B is hereby deleted in its entirety and the 
following substituted therefor: “The Buyer will be deemed to have commenced construction of a 
building comprising the Minimum Improvements when the Buyer or its contractor has 
commenced pouring the footings for such building.” 

 
(b) The third sentence of Section 13.B is hereby amended by deleting the date 

“August 1, 2020” and replacing it with the phrase “the date ninety (90) days after the Closing 
Date, subject to Unavoidable Delays”. 



 

3 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
8. The last paragraph of Section 15 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to add the phrase 
“or the Buyer's contractor” after the phrase “beyond the reasonable control of the Buyer.” 

 
9. Exhibit B (Easement-Drainage and Utility) of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted. 
 
10. Except as expressly provided in this First Amendment, all provisions of the Original Agreement 
remain in full force and effect, and the parties hereby ratify and confirm each and every provision thereof. 
 
11. This First Amendment constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the 
subject matter herein contained and all prior negotiations with respect to the subject matter herein 
contained are merged into and incorporated in this First Amendment, and all prior documents and 
correspondence between the parties with respect to the subject matter herein contained (other than the 
Original Agreement) are superseded and of no further force or effect. This First Amendment shall be 
binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted 
assigns under the Purchase Agreement. 
 
12. This First Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be effective 
upon delivery and, thereafter, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which shall be taken as one and 
the same instrument with the same effect as if each party had signed on the same signature page.  This 
First Amendment may be transmitted by fax or by electronic mail in portable document format (PDF) and 
signatures appearing on faxed instruments and/or electronic mail instruments shall be treated as original 
signatures.  Any party may request original signatures for this First Amendment. 
 
13. At the request of the Seller, this First Amendment shall be recorded against the Property. 
 
 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.) 
 



 

S-1 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller, Buyer and Assignor have executed this First Amendment to 
Purchase and Development Agreement effective as of the Effective Date. 
 

SELLER 

 

Economic Development Authority for the City of 
Shakopee, Minnesota  
 
 
By:   
       Jay Whiting  
Its:  President 
 
 
 
By:   
 William H. Reynolds 
Its:  Executive Director 

 

 

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 
    )  SS. 
COUNTY OF SCOTT  ) 
 
 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of _____________, 2020, by 
Jay Whiting, the President of the Economic Development Authority for the City of Shakopee, Minnesota, a 
Minnesota public body corporate and politic, on behalf of the Seller. 
 

  
Notary Public 

 
STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 
    )  SS. 
COUNTY OF SCOTT  ) 
 
 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of _____________, 2020, by 
William H. Reynolds, the Executive Director of the Economic Development Authority for the City of 
Shakopee, Minnesota, a Minnesota public body corporate and politic, on behalf of the Seller. 
 

 
  
Notary Public 

 
 



 

S-2 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

BUYER 

 

CIVF VI – MN1W03, LLC  
 

 

 

By:   

Its:    
 
 
STATE OF _____________ ) 
    )  SS. 
COUNTY OF ___________ ) 
 
 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of _____________, 2020, by 
___________________________, the __________________________ of CIVF VI – MN1W03, LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company, on its behalf. 
 

 
  
Notary Public 

 
 



 

S-1 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

  
ASSIGNOR 

 

Opus Development Company, L.L.C. 
 

 

 

By:   

 
Its:    

 
 
STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 
    )  SS. 
COUNTY OF ___________ ) 
 
 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of _____________, 2020, by 
___________________________, the __________________________ of Opus Development Company, 
L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, on its behalf. 
 

 
  
Notary Public 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This instrument was drafted by: 
 
Kennedy & Graven, Chartered (AKG)  
470 U.S. Bank Plaza 
200 South Sixth Street 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
(612) 337-9300 

 



 

A-1 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

EXHIBIT A 

 

PURCHASE AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

 

 
 

 



 

A-2 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 



 

A-3 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

A-4 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

A-5 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

A-6 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

A-7 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

A-8 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

A-9 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 



 

A-10 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

A-11 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 



 

A-12 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

A-13 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 



 

A-14 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

A-15 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
  
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 



 

A-16 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



 

A-17 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

A-18 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 



 

A-19 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 



 

A-20 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



 

A-21 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



 

A-22 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 



 

A-23 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

A-24 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

A-25 
SH235-31-657699.v5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
 



 

S-1 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 

EXHIBIT B 

 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

 

 
 

 



 

S-2 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

S-3 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 



 

A-1 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

EXHIBIT A 

 

PURCHASE AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

 

 
 

 



 

A-2 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 



 

A-3 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

A-4 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

A-5 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

A-6 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

A-7 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

A-8 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

A-9 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 



 

A-10 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

A-11 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 



 

A-12 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

A-13 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 



 

A-14 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

A-15 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
  
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 



 

A-16 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



 

A-17 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

A-18 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 



 

A-19 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 



 

A-20 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



 

A-21 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



 

A-22 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 



 

A-23 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

A-24 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

A-25 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
 



 

B-1 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 

EXHIBIT B 

 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

 

 
 

 



 

B-2 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

B-3 
SH235-31-657699.v6 

 


